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United States Bankruptcy Court

Northern District of Texas

In re: Case No. 22-30659-mvl

Northwest Senior Housing Corporation Chapter 11

Liquidating Debtors

Debtors

CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE
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The following symbols are used throughout this certificate:
Symbol Definition

+ Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP, adding the last four digits to complete the zip +4, or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS
regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Dec 21, 2023:

Recip ID Recipient Name and Address
aty + Ashley D. Champion, Polsinelli PC, 1201 W. Peachtree St., NW, Suite 1100, Atlanta, GA 30309-3471

TOTAL: 1

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center.
Electronic transmission includes sending notices via email (Email/text and Email/PDF), and electronic data interchange (EDI). 

NONE

BYPASSED RECIPIENTS 
The following addresses were not sent this bankruptcy notice due to an undeliverable address, *duplicate of an address listed above, *P duplicate of a
preferred address, or ## out of date forwarding orders with USPS.

NONE

NOTICE CERTIFICATION
I, Gustava Winters, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities
in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and
belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed .R. Bank. P.2002(a)(1), a notice containing the
complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains
the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Dec 21, 2023 Signature: /s/Gustava Winters

CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING
The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on December 19, 2023 at the address(es) listed
below:

Name Email Address

Abigail Rushing Ryan
on behalf of Interested Party Texas Department of Insurance aryan@sneedvine.com 

Adrienne K Walker
on behalf of Interested Party Bay 9 Holdings LLC awalker@lockelord.com 

Allan B Diamond
on behalf of Counter-Defendant Leif M. Clark  Trustee of the Edgemere Litigation Trust adiamond@diamondmccarthy.com

Allan B Diamond
on behalf of Trustee Leif M. Clark  Trustee of the Edgemere Litigation Trust adiamond@diamondmccarthy.com

Allan B Diamond
on behalf of Plaintiff Leif M. Clark  Trustee of the Edgemere Litigation Trust adiamond@diamondmccarthy.com

Benton Williams, II
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on behalf of Creditor Estate of Patricia Adams benton.williams@bentonwilliamspllc.com 

Benton Williams, II
on behalf of Creditor Pamela Siviglia BW@bentonwilliamspllc.com 

Benton Williams, II
on behalf of Creditor Andrew L Adams BW@bentonwilliamspllc.com 

Beverly Cahill
on behalf of Creditor Martha P. Cerny Trust  by and through its Trustees bcahill@wslawpc.com

Blake Rasner
on behalf of Creditor BancorpSouth Bank  a division of Cadence Bank brasner@haleyolson.com,
dserenil@haleyolson.com;tiffany.herbelin@haleyolson.com

Charles Brackett Hendricks
on behalf of Creditor David Stephen Donosky chuckh@chfirm.com 
chps.ecfnotices@gmail.com;chps.ecfnotices@ecf.courtdrive.com

Charles Royal Curran
on behalf of Debtor Northwest Senior Housing Corporation ccurran@rlattorneys.com 

Christopher D. Johnson
on behalf of Plaintiff Leif M. Clark  Trustee of the Edgemere Litigation Trust chris.johnson@diamondmccarthy.com,
nan.sauter@diamondmccarthy.com

Christopher D. Johnson
on behalf of Counter-Defendant Leif M. Clark  Trustee of the Edgemere Litigation Trust chris.johnson@diamondmccarthy.com,
nan.sauter@diamondmccarthy.com

Christopher D. Johnson
on behalf of Trustee Leif M. Clark  Trustee of the Edgemere Litigation Trust chris.johnson@diamondmccarthy.com,
nan.sauter@diamondmccarthy.com

Christopher J. Moser
on behalf of Creditor Robert C. Pearson cmoser@qslwm.com  cprice@qslwm.com

Claire Collins
on behalf of Creditor The Dallas Foundation claire.schwarz@sbcglobal.net 

Craig A. Albert
on behalf of Creditor Marlyn Calloway calbert@cplalaw.com 
celmore@cplalaw.com;cbaldo@cplalaw.com;dnoah@cplalaw.com;dnoah@cplalaw.com;mcrafton@cplalaw.com

Craig A. Albert
on behalf of Creditor David Stephen Donosky calbert@cplalaw.com 
celmore@cplalaw.com;cbaldo@cplalaw.com;dnoah@cplalaw.com;dnoah@cplalaw.com;mcrafton@cplalaw.com

Craig A. Albert
on behalf of Creditor R W Calloway  Jr. calbert@cplalaw.com,
celmore@cplalaw.com;cbaldo@cplalaw.com;dnoah@cplalaw.com;dnoah@cplalaw.com;mcrafton@cplalaw.com

Craig A. Albert
on behalf of Creditor Christopher Calloway calbert@cplalaw.com 
celmore@cplalaw.com;cbaldo@cplalaw.com;dnoah@cplalaw.com;dnoah@cplalaw.com;mcrafton@cplalaw.com

Craig Alexander Higginbotham
on behalf of Creditor David & Tucean Webb cah@bymanlaw.com 

Cynthia G. Dooley
on behalf of Creditor Richard Trubitt lorelei_lee@hotmail.com  cdooley1943@gmail.com

Daniel S. Bleck
on behalf of Interested Party UMB Bank  N. A. dbleck@mintz.com

David Weitman
on behalf of Creditor Estate of Pauline Carp david.weitman@klgates.com 

David W. Elmquist
on behalf of Creditor Estate of Shirley L. Dawkins delmquist@bcylawyers.com 
lpaquette@bcylawyers.com;reed.elmquist@gmail.com

Emily S. Wall
on behalf of Creditor David Stephen Donosky ewall@chfirm.com 
chps.ecfnotices@ecf.courtdrive.com;ewall@ecf.courtdrive.com

Eric Charles Wood
on behalf of Creditor TechScape  Inc. eric@brownfoxlaw.com, courtney@brownfoxlaw.com

Eric E. Walker
on behalf of Interested Party The Point Group ewalker@cooley.com  efilingnotice@cooley.com;efiling-notice@ecf.pacerpro.com

Eric E. Walker
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on behalf of Interested Party Eddie Fenoglio ewalker@cooley.com  efilingnotice@cooley.com;efiling-notice@ecf.pacerpro.com

Eric E. Walker
on behalf of Interested Party Lifespace Communities  Inc. ewalker@cooley.com,
efilingnotice@cooley.com;efiling-notice@ecf.pacerpro.com

Frasher Murphy
on behalf of Interested Party UMB Bank  N. A. frasher.murphy@haynesboone.com, kim.morzak@haynesboone.com

Frasher Murphy
on behalf of Interested Party UMB Bank  N.A. frasher.murphy@haynesboone.com, kim.morzak@haynesboone.com

Harold D Israel
on behalf of Creditor Intercity Investment Properties  Inc. hisrael@lplegal.com, myoung@lplegal.com;yroh@lplegal.com

Howard Marc Spector
on behalf of Creditor Allan Metz hspector@spectorcox.com 
sshank@spectorcox.com;ahawkins@spectorcox.com;slthorn@spectorcox.com;hspector@ecf.courtdrive.com

Howard Marc Spector
on behalf of Creditor Ira Hollander hspector@spectorcox.com 
sshank@spectorcox.com;ahawkins@spectorcox.com;slthorn@spectorcox.com;hspector@ecf.courtdrive.com

Howard Marc Spector
on behalf of Creditor Gloria M. Simon hspector@spectorcox.com 
sshank@spectorcox.com;ahawkins@spectorcox.com;slthorn@spectorcox.com;hspector@ecf.courtdrive.com

Howard Marc Spector
on behalf of Creditor The Estate of Olive Gray Coe by and through Barbara Schiller Executor/Administrator
hspector@spectorcox.com 
sshank@spectorcox.com;ahawkins@spectorcox.com;slthorn@spectorcox.com;hspector@ecf.courtdrive.com

Howard Marc Spector
on behalf of Creditor Dykes  Virginia Chandler hspector@spectorcox.com,
sshank@spectorcox.com;ahawkins@spectorcox.com;slthorn@spectorcox.com;hspector@ecf.courtdrive.com

Howard Marc Spector
on behalf of Creditor Betty W. Sherrill hspector@spectorcox.com 
sshank@spectorcox.com;ahawkins@spectorcox.com;slthorn@spectorcox.com;hspector@ecf.courtdrive.com

Howard Marc Spector
on behalf of Creditor Estate of Sondra F. Hollander hspector@spectorcox.com 
sshank@spectorcox.com;ahawkins@spectorcox.com;slthorn@spectorcox.com;hspector@ecf.courtdrive.com

Howard Marc Spector
on behalf of Creditor Bouton  Amy hspector@spectorcox.com,
sshank@spectorcox.com;ahawkins@spectorcox.com;slthorn@spectorcox.com;hspector@ecf.courtdrive.com

J. Gregory Taylor
on behalf of Plaintiff Leif M. Clark  Trustee of the Edgemere Litigation Trust gtaylor@diamondmccarthy.com,
cburrow@diamondmccarthy.com

J. Gregory Taylor
on behalf of Counter-Defendant Leif M. Clark  Trustee of the Edgemere Litigation Trust gtaylor@diamondmccarthy.com,
cburrow@diamondmccarthy.com

J. Machir Stull
on behalf of Creditor Intercity Investment Properties  Inc. mstull@jw.com,
kgradney@jw.com;dtrevino@jw.com;azuniga@jw.com

J. Michael Sutherland
on behalf of Creditor Brad B. Blumenthal msutherland@ccsb.com  lsparks@ccsb.com

J. Michael Tibbals
on behalf of Creditor Merilou Love mtibbals@freemanmillspc.com  dbates@freemanmillspc.com

J. Robert Forshey
on behalf of Interested Party Resident Council of the Resident Association of the Tarrant County Senior Living Center  Inc d/b/a
The Stayton at Museum Way bforshey@forsheyprostok.com,
calendar@forsheyprostok.com;jgonzalez@forsheyprostok.com;bforshey@ecf.courtdrive.com;calendar_0573@ecf.courtdrive.com
;forsheyprostokllp@jubileebk.net

James P. Muenker
on behalf of Interested Party Lifespace Communities  Inc. james.muenker@us.dlapiper.com,
james-muenker-0904@ecf.pacerpro.com

James W. Brewer
on behalf of Creditor Bonnielyn Francis james.brewer@kempsmith.com  tschoemer@kempsmith.com

Jarrod Martin
on behalf of Creditor The Estate of Luella Ruth Haupt Trotter jarrod.martin@chamberlainlaw.com 
lara.coleman@chamberlainlaw.com
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Jarrod Martin
on behalf of Creditor Arrenia Ann Trotter on behalf of Ide Peebles Trotter  Jr. and the Estate of Luella Ruth Haupt Trotter
jarrod.martin@chamberlainlaw.com, lara.coleman@chamberlainlaw.com

Jarrod Martin
on behalf of Creditor Ide Peebles Trotter  Jr. jarrod.martin@chamberlainlaw.com, lara.coleman@chamberlainlaw.com

Jason B. Binford
on behalf of Interested Party Texas Health and Human Services Commission jason.binford@rsbfirm.com 

Jason Michael Katz
on behalf of Creditor Virginia Walton jkatz@ccsb.com  wmartinez@ccsb.com,talvarado@ccsb.com

Jeffrey K. Garfinkle
on behalf of Creditor McKesson Corporation  on behalf of itself and certain corporate affiliates jgarfinkle@buchalter.com,
lverstegen@buchalter.com;docket@buchalter.com

Jeffrey R Fine
on behalf of Creditor Howard Schultz jfine@dykema.com  lnull@dykema.com;arahn@dykema.com

Jennifer F. Wertz
on behalf of Creditor Intercity Investment Properties  Inc. jwertz@jw.com, kgradney@jw.com;dtrevino@jw.com;steso@jw.com

Jeremy Heath Coffman
on behalf of Interested Party Lane Gorman Trubitt  LLC hcoffman@belaw.com,
apaez@belaw.com;ctucker@belaw.com;sroyall@belaw.com

Jeremy R. Johnson
on behalf of Jointly Administered Party/Debtor Senior Quality Lifestyles Corporation jeremy.johnson@polsinelli.com 

Jeremy R. Johnson
on behalf of Debtor Northwest Senior Housing Corporation jeremy.johnson@polsinelli.com 

John D. Penn
on behalf of Interested Party Lifespace Communities  Inc. jpenn@perkinscoie.com,
docketdal@perkinscoie.com;john--penn-1853@ecf.pacerpro.com

John Kendrick Turner
on behalf of Creditor Dallas County john.turner@lgbs.com  Dora.Casiano-Perez@lgbs.com;Dallas.Bankruptcy@lgbs.com

Kelly Kleist
on behalf of Creditor Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Texas  a Division of Health Care Service Corporation a Mutual Legal Reserve
Company kelly.kleist@solidcounsel.com, michelle.garcia@solidcounsel.com

Kerry L. Haliburton
on behalf of Creditor Estate of Carol Randolph Crosthwait haliburton@namanhowell.com 
karen@namanhowell.com;raquel@namanhowell.com;belinda@namanhowell.com

Laura Lynn Smith
on behalf of Financial Advisor Ankura Consulting Group  LLC lsmith@omm.com, laura-smith-2798@ecf.pacerpro.com

Laurie A Spindler
on behalf of Creditor Dallas County dallas.bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
Dora.Casiano-Perez@lgbs.com;Olivia.salvatierra@lgbs.com;Michael.Alvis@lgbs.com;dallas.bankruptcy@lgbs.com

Lloyd A. Lim
on behalf of Creditor Bank of America  N.A., in its capacity as Trustee to the Estate of Joan Gantt lloyd.lim@keanmiller.com,
rachel.kubanda@keanmiller.com;mack.wilson@keanmiller.com;teresa.miller@keanmiller.com;michelle.friery@keanmiller.com;v
anessa.gonzalez@keanmiller.com

Luke Madole
on behalf of Creditor Robert B. Payne  Jr., Co-Executor luke.madole@bvwlaw.com

Mark C. Moore
on behalf of Creditor Committee Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors mmoore@foley.com 
bwerner@foley.com;mark-moore-8735@ecf.pacerpro.com;jcharrison@foley.com

Mark C. Moore
on behalf of Attorney Foley & Lardner LLP mmoore@foley.com 
bwerner@foley.com;mark-moore-8735@ecf.pacerpro.com;jcharrison@foley.com

Mark Douglas Winnubst
on behalf of Creditor Lynda Legge Trust mark@sheilswinnubst.com 

Mark Douglas Winnubst
on behalf of Creditor Lynda Legge mark@sheilswinnubst.com 

Matthew H. Davis
on behalf of Interested Party Bay 9 Holdings LLC mhd@brewerattorneys.com 
kpatrick@lockelord.com,autodocket@lockelord.com

Michael P. Wortham
on behalf of Creditor Martha Box mike@worthamlaw.com  shavon@worthamlaw.com
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Michael Paul Menton
on behalf of Debtor Northwest Senior Housing Corporation mmenton@settlepou.com 

Michael Scott Held
on behalf of Creditor Intercity Investment Properties  Inc. mheld@jw.com, kgradney@jw.com;osalvatierra@jw.com

Michael Scott Held
on behalf of Counter-Claimant Kong Capital  LLC mheld@jw.com, kgradney@jw.com;osalvatierra@jw.com

Michael Scott Held
on behalf of Defendant Intercity Investment Properties  Inc. mheld@jw.com, kgradney@jw.com;osalvatierra@jw.com

Michael Scott Held
on behalf of Counter-Claimant Intercity Investment Properties  Inc. mheld@jw.com, kgradney@jw.com;osalvatierra@jw.com

Paul M. Lopez
on behalf of Creditor Marjorie Jones bankruptcy@abernathy-law.com 

Peter C. Lewis
on behalf of Creditor Julia J. Peavy peter.lewis@solidcounsel.com 
marcella.morales@solidcounsel.com;damaris.walker@solidcounsel.com

Rachael L. Smiley
on behalf of Creditor Clay Estes as Executor of the Estate of John L. Estes rsmiley@fbfk.law  eglenn@fbfk.law

Rachael L. Smiley
on behalf of Creditor Phillimore Family Holdings  LP and Richard M. and Jean Huff rsmiley@fbfk.law, eglenn@fbfk.law

Richard J. Cinclair, Jr
on behalf of Creditor Richard J Cinclair J Estate of Margareta Sudbrink rick@cinclairlaw.com 

Ryan C Hardy
on behalf of Counter-Claimant Kong Capital  LLC rhardy@lplegal.com,
nbailey@lplegal.com;druiz@lplegal.com;kpatton@lplegal.com;ikropiewnicka@lplegal.com

Ryan C Hardy
on behalf of Defendant Intercity Investment Properties  Inc. rhardy@lplegal.com,
nbailey@lplegal.com;druiz@lplegal.com;kpatton@lplegal.com;ikropiewnicka@lplegal.com

Sahrish Khan Soleja
on behalf of Creditor The Francis W. Winn Inter Vivos "QTIP" 2002 Trust ssoleja@winstead.com  wkay@winstead.com

Sara Zoglman
on behalf of Creditor Co-Executors to the Estate of Dorothy Collins Torbert szoglman@velaw.com 

Stephen A. McCartin
on behalf of Creditor Committee Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors smccartin@foley.com 
steve-mccartin-3861@ecf.pacerpro.com;jcharrison@foley.com;stephanie.jackson@foley.com

Stephen A. McCartin
on behalf of Interested Party mp Edgemere Residents Trust smccartin@foley.com 
steve-mccartin-3861@ecf.pacerpro.com;jcharrison@foley.com;stephanie.jackson@foley.com

Stephen T Loden
on behalf of Plaintiff Leif M. Clark  Trustee of the Edgemere Litigation Trust sloden@diamondmccarthy.com,
cburrow@diamondmccarthy.com

Stephen T Loden
on behalf of Counter-Defendant Leif M. Clark  Trustee of the Edgemere Litigation Trust sloden@diamondmccarthy.com,
cburrow@diamondmccarthy.com

Susan Nielsen Goodman
on behalf of Health Care Ombudsman Susan Goodman sgoodman@pivothealthaz.com  pivothealthaz@gmail.com

Suzanne K. Rosen
on behalf of Interested Party Resident Council of the Resident Association of the Tarrant County Senior Living Center  Inc d/b/a
The Stayton at Museum Way srosen@forsheyprostok.com,
calendar@forsheyprostok.com;srosen@ecf.courtdrive.com;calendar_0573@ecf.courtdrive.com;khartogh@forsheyprostok.com;kh
artogh@ecf.courtdrive.com;forsheyprostokllp@jubileebk.net

Thomas C. Scannell
on behalf of Creditor Committee Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors tscannell@foley.com 
acordero@foley.com;thomas-scannell-3441@ecf.pacerpro.com

Thomas C. Scannell
on behalf of Plaintiff Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors tscannell@foley.com 
acordero@foley.com;thomas-scannell-3441@ecf.pacerpro.com

Thomas Daniel Berghman
on behalf of Interested Party Long Hill at Edgemere  LLC tberghman@munsch.com,
amays@munsch.com,CourtMail@munsch.com

Trinitee G. Green
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on behalf of Debtor Senior Quality Lifestyles Corporation tggreen@polsinelli.com 
docketing@polsinelli.com;robrien@polsinelli.com;bvogt@polsinelli.com

Trinitee G. Green
on behalf of Trustee Litigation Trust tggreen@polsinelli.com 
docketing@polsinelli.com;robrien@polsinelli.com;bvogt@polsinelli.com

Trinitee G. Green
on behalf of Debtor Liquidating Debtors tggreen@polsinelli.com 
docketing@polsinelli.com;robrien@polsinelli.com;bvogt@polsinelli.com

Trinitee G. Green
on behalf of Debtor Northwest Senior Housing Corporation tggreen@polsinelli.com 
docketing@polsinelli.com;robrien@polsinelli.com;bvogt@polsinelli.com

Trinitee G. Green
on behalf of Jointly Administered Party/Debtor Senior Quality Lifestyles Corporation tggreen@polsinelli.com 
docketing@polsinelli.com;robrien@polsinelli.com;bvogt@polsinelli.com

United States Trustee
ustpregion06.da.ecf@usdoj.gov 

Weldon L. Moore, III
on behalf of Creditor Bruce Mickey wmoore@csmlaw.net 

Will G. Bassham
on behalf of Creditor Marilyn Jefferson wbassham@settlepou.com 

William L. Siegel
on behalf of Creditor Joel E Brickell bsiegel@cowlesthompson.com 
brodela@cowlesthompson.com;lvelazquez@cowlesthompson.com

William Steven Bryant
on behalf of Interested Party Bay 9 Holdings LLC sbryant@lockelord.com 

TOTAL: 108


